

Gazette

No. TC 25/04, Wednesday, 29 January 2025 Published by the Commonwealth of Australia **TARIFF CONCESSIONS**

CONTENTS

TCO Applications	2
TCOs Made	
Local Manufacturer Initiated - TCO Revocation Requests	5
Local Manufacturer Initiated - TCOs Revoked	

The Commonwealth of Australia Tariff Concessions Gazette (the Tariff Concessions Gazette) is free of charge on the link below at:

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system

Contact details:

General Email inquiries including Tapin Help Desk: tarcon@abf.gov.au

Cat. No. ISSN 0813-8389 ©Commonwealth of Australia, 2025

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269K(1) - APPLICATIONS MADE FOR TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS

Applications have been lodged for Tariff Concession Orders for the goods described in the following TABLE.

Australian manufacturers who wish to contest the granting of a Tariff Concession Order for the goods described are invited to lodge a submission in writing in an approved form. Submissions must be lodged within 50 days of the date of publication of this Notice.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference number follow the description of goods.

To assist local manufacturers, the use(s) to which the goods can be put follow the description of goods.

Objections to the making of TCO submission forms are available at

https://www.abf.gov.au/importing-exporting-and-manufacturing/tariff-concessions-system/tariff-concession-order

Contact: Email tarcon@abf.gov.au

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification		Schedule 4 Item Number	
3923.30.00	PREFORMED UNEXPANDED BOTTLES, tubular shaped, polyethylene terephthalate, having ALL of the following: (a) inner neck diameter NOT less than 25.10 mm + / - 0.15 mm and NOT greater than 46.15 mm + / - 0.15 mm; (b) neck outer diameter NOT less than 27.70 mm + / - 0.15 mm and NOT greater than 55.40 mm + / - 0.15 mm; (c) neck thread diameter NOT less than 29.40 mm + / - 0.20 mm and NOT greater than 55.45 mm + / - 0.20 mm Op. 28.10.24	- TC 24397429	50
	Stated Use: For expanding the tubular shape during the manufacturing process of plastic bottles		
	Applicant: AQUAWORKS PROPERTY PTY LTD		5%
8419.39.90	DRYERS, MELAMINE SHEETING, with a processing speed NOT less than 50 m/min and NOT greater than 300 m/min Op. 23.12.24 Stated Use:	- TC 24489760	50
	Drying coated melamine sheeting in roll form in a surface coating impregnation plant		
	Applicant: AUSTRALIAN PANELS PTY LIMITED		5%
8427.20.00	MATERIAL HANDLING MACHINES, self-propelled, including ALL of the following: (a) operating weight NOT less than 16 000 kg; (b) operator cabin; (c) diesel engine output NOT less than 100 kW; (d) hydraulic boom AND stick; (e) 360 degree swing drive; (f) rubber tyres; (g) outrigger stabilisation		50
	with OR without material handling grabs Op. 02.01.25	- TC 25001424	
	Stated Use: For use in a variety of industrial applications for handling bulk material		
	Applicant: LIEBHERR-AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%

_	of Goods including the ff Classification	Schedule 4 I	tem Number
8501.53.00	<pre>INDUCTION MOTORS, AC, having BOTH of the following: (a) 3 phase; (b) power rating NOT greater than 170 kW Op. 08.01.25</pre>	- TC 25006274	50
	Stated Use: Part of the continuous miner cutterhead		
	Applicant: JOY GLOBAL AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%
8503.00.00	PARTS, POWER GENERATORS, rated capacity NOT less than 20 MVA, being ANY of the following: (a) rotor rim; (b) shaft assembly		50
	Op. 06.01.25	- TC 25004710	
	Stated Use: Parts for an electrical power generator in hydro power plant		
	Applicant: GE POWER AUSTRALIA PTY LTD		5%

CUSTOMS ACT 1901 - NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 269R(1) - TARIFF CONCESSION ORDERS MADE

Tariff Concession Order has been made for the goods described in the following TABLE.

The operative date (Op.) and TC reference No. follow the description of goods. Local manufacturers of substitutable goods may request the revocation of TCOs at any time.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect

50

9603.50.00 PARTS, SCREW BLANCHER, being peeling brushes, with a length NOT less than 3 400 mm and width NOT less than 220 mm $\,$

- TC 24344181

Op. 18.10.24 Dec. date 22.01.25

NOTIFICATION OF AN AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRY REVOCATION REQUEST - SECTION 269SC(1A) CUSTOMS ACT

Applications have been lodged for revocation of the Tariff Concession Orders set out in the following TABLE.

The Lodgement Request Date shown in the table below is the intended revocation date for the Tariff Concession Order which will take effect should the application for revocation be successful.

Importations not covered by in-transit provisions may be subject to post action as any decision to revoke an order is backdated to the date of request for revocation.

THE TABLE

	of Goods including the ff Classification	Schedule 4 Item Lodgement Reque	
7308.90.00	PARTS, MUSHROOM SUBSTRATE PASTEURIZATION TUNNELS OR BUILDINGS, being ANY of the following: (a) connection plates; (b) beams; (c) pillars; (d) panels; (e) profile sheets; (f) walls; (g) roofing Op. 07.11.08 Dec. date 30.01.09	24 - TC 0838882	50 .01.25
7308.90.00	PARTS, MODULAR MULTIDIRECTIONAL FRAMEWORK, conforming to European Standard 13480 (EN:13480) and European Standard 1993 (EN:1993), being ANY of the following: (a) adapters; (b) bases; (c) beams; (d) ends; (e) joints; (f) plates; (g) spider clamps Op. 26.06.12 Dec. date 12.09.12	24 - TC 1222230	50 .01.25
7308.90.00	ACCESS BOXES OR CUBES OR PRISMS, rectangle, steel, modular, including ANY of the following: (a) connector plates; (b) end panels; (c) brackets; (d) cross beams; (e) spreader; (f) steel plate supports	23	50 .01.25
7308.90.00	Op. 05.09.14 Dec. date 01.12.14 PARTS, BOILER POWER PLANT, fabricated structural steel, being ANY of the following: (a) beams; (b) gratings; (c) handrails, assembled, with OR without kick plates, having stanchions; (d) bracings; (e) columns;		50 .01.25
7308.90.00	<pre>(f) stair treads Op. 25.08.17</pre>	- TC 1791723	50 .01.25
	(Continued on next page) (Continued from previous page)		

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number Lodgement Request Date

- (j) sliders;
- (k) mounts;
- (1) soldiers;
- (m) plates;
- (n) cones;
 (o) beam struts

Op. 17.12.19

Dec. date 16.03.20 - TC 19336842

The Tariff Concession Order for the goods described in the following TABLE has been revoked.

THE TABLE

Description of Goods including the Customs Tariff Classification

Schedule 4 Item Number Last Date of Effect

8504.22.00 $\,$ TRANSFORMERS, ISOLATION, liquid dielectric, including ALL of the following:

50 25.11.24

- (a) system voltage NOT greater than 25 000 kV;
- (b) system frequency NOT greater than 60 Hz;
- (c) rated power NOT greater than 6 300 kVA;
- (d) impedance voltage at principal tap AND rated current 9% +/- 10% @ 15MVA;
- (e) oil AND air cooled;
- (f) three phase AND 3 windings;
- (g) class A temperature insulation;
- (h) control cabinet

Op. 03.06.24 Dec. date 28.08.24

- TC 24127984

Substitutable goods produced in Australia in the ordinary course of business by Ampcontrol Limited and its subsidiaries